

No. 15-946

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Lamondre Tucker,
Petitioner,

v.

State Of Louisiana,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Louisiana

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS*
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF FORMER APPELLATE
COURT JURISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

Taylor S. Ball
Counsel of Record
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1201 Third Ave., Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-3150
taylorball@dwt.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS*
BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. Interest of Amici Curiae	1
II. Summary of Argument	1
III. Argument	5
A. The Eighth Amendment’s Prohibition On “Cruel and Unusual” Punishment Prohibits Sentencing Individuals With Diminished Culpability to Death.....	5
B. States Continue to Execute Individuals With Significant Functional Impairments. ...	7
1. Diminished Culpability is Not Limited to Intellectually Disabled or Juvenile Offenders.....	9
2. The Right to Present Mitigating Evidence Does Not Ensure That Such Evidence Will Be Adequately Presented or Considered.	11
3. The Brutal Nature of a Crime May Mask Insufficient Culpability.	16
4. The Impairments that Render Capital Defendants Less Culpable Often Increase the Likelihood of a Death Sentence.....	17
5. The Existing Categorical Exclusions For Juvenile and Intellectually Disabled Offenders Are Too Narrow.....	19

C. The Court Should Grant Review of the Petition and Address the Constitutionally Deficient Administration of the Death Penalty.....	25
IV. Conclusion.....	26
APPENDIX.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Thompson</i> , 58 F.3d 971 (4th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	3
<i>Bryan v. Mullin</i> , 335 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013).....	6, 12
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	13
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U.S. 1141 (1994).....	3
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	12
<i>Cobb v. Thaler</i> , No. 2:08—123, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14885, 2008 WL 672333 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2011).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Vandivner</i> , 962 A.2d 1170 (Pa. 2009).....	23

<i>Cook v. Ryan</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94363, 2012 WL 2798789 (D. Ariz. July 6, 2012)	14, 15
<i>Doss v. State</i> , 2008 Miss. LEXIS 608, 41-42 (Miss. Dec. 11, 2008)	4
<i>Feldman v. Thaler</i> , 695 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 508 (1992)	13
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	3, 16
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	3, 19
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	2
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	3, 5, 8, 25
<i>Hall v. Brannan</i> , 284 Ga. 716 (2008)	10
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct 616 (2016).....	6
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	2

<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	2, 5
<i>Lane v. Alabama</i> , 136 S.Ct. 91 (2015).....	21, 22
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	7
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	9
<i>Patterson v. Cockrell</i> , 69 Fed.Appx. 658 (5th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	7
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 497 So.2d 1177 (Fla. 1986)	17
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct (2010).....	9
<i>St. Aubin v. Quarterman</i> , 470 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 2006).....	18

<i>Stallings v. Bagley</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 821 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	22, 23
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 132 P.3d 80, 115 (Wash. 2006)	4
<i>State v. Wogenstahl</i> , 981 N.E. 2d 900 (Oh. 2013).....	4
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Sullivan v. Ashe</i> , 302 U.S. 51 (1937)	6
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	12, 15
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	19
Constitutional Provisions	
United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment	6
Eighth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Charles Hamilton Houston Institute for Race & Justice, <i>Death Penalty 2015</i> <i>Year End Report</i> (2015)	8
David Ovalle, <i>Miami Killer John Errol</i> <i>Ferguson Executed</i> , MIAMI HERALD (Aug. 5, 2013)	13

Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Battle Scars: Military Veterans and the Death Penalty</i> (2015).....	10
J. Jeffries, JUSTICE LEWIS F. POWELL, JR. 451-52 (1994).....	4
Jason Lewis, <i>Daniel Cook, Convicted Murderer With Tortured Past, Executed in Florence</i> , Phx. New Times (Aug. 12, 2012)	14
Jeffrey Arnett, <i>Reckless Behavior in Adolescence: A Developmental Perspective</i> , 12 DEVELOPMENTAL REV. 339, 344 (1992)	23
Lawrence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 1009, 1014 (2003)	23
R. Sanger, <i>CACJS Past President Robert Sanger interviews United States Supreme Court Justice John Paul Stevens</i> , California Attorneys for Criminal Justice, February 21, 2016	25
Reginald Fields, <i>Ohio Supreme Court Justice Paul Pfeifer Wants to Scrap the Death Penalty</i> , THE PLAIN DEALER, January 19, 2011.....	4

Smith, Cull, and Robinson, <i>The Failure of Mitigation?</i> , 65 HASTINGS L.J. 1221 (2014)	8
TEX. DEP'T OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, <i>Last Statement – Richard Aaron Cobb</i> , (last visited February 19, 2016)	24
TEX. DEP'T OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, <i>Offender Information – Richard Aaron Cobb</i> , (last visited February 19, 2016)	24
